

MALAYSIAN STANDARD

MS 2530-3-2:2022

Malaysian Sustainable Palm Oil (MSPO) -Part 3-2: General principles for oil palm plantations (more than 500 hectares)

ICS: 65.020.20

Descriptors: palm oil, sustainable, guidelines

© Copyright 2022

DEPARTMENT OF STANDARDS MALAYSIA

DEVELOPMENT OF MALAYSIAN STANDARDS

The **Department of Standards Malaysia (Standards Malaysia)** is the national standards and accreditation body of Malaysia.

The main function of Standards Malaysia is to foster and promote standards, standardisation and accreditation as a means of advancing the national economy, promoting industrial efficiency and development, benefitting the health and safety of the public, protecting the consumers, facilitating domestic and international trade and furthering international cooperation in relation to standards and standardisation. The use of Malaysian Standards is voluntary except in so far as they are made mandatory by regulatory authorities by means of regulations, local by-laws or any other similar ways.

Malaysian Standards are developed through consensus by committees which comprise balanced representation of producers, users, consumers and others with relevant interests, as may be appropriate to the subject at hand. The development of a standard as a Malaysian Standard is governed by the Standards of Malaysia Act 1996 [Act 549]. Section 18A of the act stipulated that, all Malaysian Standards are owned by the Government of Malaysia and no part of a Malaysian Standard can be reproduced in any form without the written permission of the Director General.

For further information on Malaysian Standards, please contact:

Department of Standards Malaysia

Level 4 – 7, Tower 2, Menara Cyber Axis Jalan Impact, Cyber 6 63000 Cyberjaya Selangor Darul Ehsan MALAYSIA

Tel: 60 3 8008 2900 Fax: 60 3 8008 2901 http://www.jsm.gov.my E-mail: central@jsm.gov.my

Contents

Page

Committee representationii
Forewordiv
Introductionv
1 Scope1
2 Normative references 1
3 Terms and definitions1
4 Principles and Criteria1
4.1 Principle 1: Management commitment and responsibility1
4.2 Principle 2: Transparency
4.3 Principle 3: Compliance with legal and other requirements7
4.4 Principle 4: Responsibility to social, health, safety and employment conditions8
4.5 Principle 5: Environment, natural resources, biodiversity and ecosystem services 11
Bibliography

MS 2530-3-2:2022

Committee representation

The National Standards Committee on Palm Oil and Its Products (NSC X) under whose authority this Malaysian Standard was developed, comprises representatives from the following organisations:

Department of Standards Malaysia (Secretariat) East Malaysia Planters' Association Kuala Lumpur Kepong Berhad Malaysian Nature Society Malaysian Palm Oil Board Malaysian Palm Oil Certification Council Malaysian Palm Oil Council National Association of Smallholders Malaysia Ministry of Plantation Industries and Commodities National Union of Plantation Workers Sarawak Oil Palms Berhad (Sustainability Department) The Palm Oil Refiners Association of Malaysia Universiti Malaysia Sarawak Universiti Putra Malaysia

The Technical Committee on Malaysian Sustainable Palm Oil (NSC X/TC 1), which supervised the development of this Malaysian Standard, consists of representatives from the following organisations:

Academic Research on Palm Oil Sustainability Network Association of Agricultural Executives Sabah Department of Standards Malaysia (Secretariat) East Malaysia Planters' Association Federal Land Development Authority Federation of Orang Ulu Associations Sarawak Malaysia Jabatan Tenaga Kerja Malayan Agricultural Producers Association Malayan Edible Oil Manufacturers' Association Malaysia Oil Palm Dealers Association Malaysian Biodiesel Association Malaysian Environmental NGOs Malaysian Estate Owners Association Malaysian Nature Society Malaysian Oil Palm Nurseries Association Malaysian Oleochemical Manufacturers Group Malaysian Palm Oil Association Malaysian Palm Oil Board Malaysian Palm Oil Certification Council (Joint Secretariat) Malaysian Palm Oil Council Malaysian Trades Union Congress Ministry of Plantation Industries and Commodities National Association of Smallholders Malaysia National Union of Plantation Workers Partners of Community Organizations in Sabah Trust Persatuan Orang Asli Semenanjung Malaysia Persatuan Pekebun-pekebun Kecil Kelapa Sawit Bumiputera Sabah Sabah Environmental Protection Association Sabah Land Development Board Sarawak Dayak Iban Association Sarawak Dayak Oil Palm Planters Association Sarawak Land Consolidation and Rehabilitation Authority Sarawak Oil Palm Plantation Owners Association Society for Rights of Indigenous People of Sarawak Sustainable Development Network Malaysia The Federation of Palm Oil Millers Association Malaysia The Palm Oil Refiners Association of Malaysia

Committee representation (continued)

The Working Group on Oil Palm Plantations and Organised Smallholders for Malaysian Sustainable Palm Oil (NSC X/TC 1/WG 3), which developed this Malaysian Standard, consists of representatives from the following organisations:

Academic Research on Palm Oil Sustainability Network Association of Agricultural Executives Sabah Department of Agriculture Sabah Department of Standards Malaysia (Secretariat) East Malaysia Planters' Association FELCRA Berhad FGV Holdings Berhad Global Environment Centre Global Gateway Certifications Sdn Bhd Global Sustainable Solution Sdn Bhd IOI Corporation Berhad Jabatan Hidupan Liar Sabah Jabatan Hutan Sarawak Kuala Lumpur Kepong Berhad Malayan Agricultural Producers Association Malaysia Oil Palm Dealers Association Malaysian Oil Palm Nurseries Association Malaysian Palm Oil Board Malaysian Palm Oil Certification Council (Joint Secretariat) National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health Certification National Union of Plantation Workers Natural Resources and Environment Board Sarawak PPB Oil Palms Berhad Sarawak Dayak Oil Palm Planters Association Sarawak Land Consolidation and Rehabilitation Authority Sarawak Oil Palm Plantation Owners Association Sime Darby Plantation Berhad TAMACO Plantation Sdn Bhd United Plantations Berhad Universiti Teknologi MARA Jasin WWF-Malaysia

MS 2530-3-2:2022

Foreword

This standard was produced by Working Groups (WGs), which were selected and appointed under the jurisdiction of the Technical Committee on MSPO (TC MSPO) and the National Standards Committee on Oil Palm and Its Products (NSC X). WGs and TC MSPO comprised of representatives from a multitude of backgrounds of government agencies, industry – upstream organisations, industry – downstream organisations, smallholder organisations, environmental NGOs, indigenous peoples' organisations, workers union organisations, academia/research & development institutions, accredited certification bodies and other experts.

MS 2530 consists of the following parts (MSPO Standard series), under the general title, Malaysian Sustainable Palm Oil (MSPO):

Part 1: General Principles

Part 2-1: General Principles for Independent Smallholders (less than 40.46 hectares)

Part 2-2: General Principles for Organised Smallholders (less than 40.46 hectares)

Part 3-1: General Principles for Oil Palm Plantations (40.46 hectares to 500 hectares)

Part 3-2: General Principles for Oil Palm Plantations (more than 500 hectares)

Part 4-1: General Principles for Palm Oil Mill including Supply Chain Requirements

Part 4-2: General Principles for Palm Oil Processing Facilities including Supply Chain Requirements

Part 4-3: General Principles for Dealers including Supply Chain Requirements

This first revision of MS 2530-3-2 cancels and replaces MS 2530-3:2013, Malaysian Sustainable Palm Oil (MSPO) Part 3: General principles for oil palm plantations and organised smallholders which has been technically revised.

Compliance with a Malaysian Standard does not of itself confer immunity from legal obligations.